

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE SAN JUAN RIDGE COMMUNITY LIBRARY TO SUPPORT OPERATION OF THE SAN JUAN RIDGE COMMUNITY LIBRARY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, the San Juan Ridge Community Library opened in 2012 to provide library services free to the public; and

WHEREAS, the San Juan Ridge Community Library has established a steady presence in the Ridge community, relying on volunteers, fundraising, and donations to pay its basic expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Community Library desires to provide County library services to the San Juan Ridge area; and

WHEREAS, the San Juan Ridge Community Library and the Nevada County Community Library enjoy a collaborative relationship and are united in their desire to provide public library services to County residents in the North San Juan area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors approves, and the Chair of the Board is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, an Agreement between the County of Nevada and the San Juan Ridge Community Library to provide support for the operation of the San Juan Ridge Community Library in the amount of \$50,000 for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, with two \$25,000 payments to be made from 1165 60201 5811000 521520.